

**NO. 42149-6-II**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**DIVISION II**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**CHRISTOPHER JOHN DUNNE,**

**Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**John A. Hays, No. 16654  
Attorney for Appellant**

**1402 Broadway  
Suite 103  
Longview, WA 98632  
(360) 423-3084**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	
1. Assignment of Error .....	1
2. Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error .....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Factual History .....	3
2. Procedural History .....	8
D. ARGUMENT	
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT REFUSED TO GRANT A CONTINUANCE TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TIME TO OBTAIN AN EXPERT TO REBUT AN EXPERT WITNESS THE STATE ENDORSED THE DAY OF TRIAL .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT DENIED THE DEFENDANT THE RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES WHEN IT REFUSED TO ALLOW HIM TO EXAMINE A STATE’S EXPERT WITNESS ON OTHER POSSIBLE CAUSES FOR THE INJURIES THE COMPLAINING WITNESS SUSTAINED .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>III. THE STATE DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT PRESENTED CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENSE TO EXPLAIN HOW THE COMPLAINING WITNESS SUSTAINED HER INJURIES .....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>IV. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO BE FREE OF JUDICIAL COMMENTS ON THE EVIDENCE WHEN IT REPEATEDLY REFERRED TO THE COMPLAINING WITNESS AS THE “NAMED VICTIM” .....</b>	<b>34</b>

E. CONCLUSION .....	40
F. APPENDIX	
1. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 .....	41
2. Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 .....	41
3. Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 16 .....	41
4. United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment .....	42
5. United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	42
6. Jury Instruction No. 24 .....	42
7. Jury Instruction No. 26 .....	44
8. Jury Instruction No. 28 .....	45
9. Special Verdict Form - Deliberate Cruelty - Count 1 .....	46
10. Special Verdict Form - Deliberate Cruelty - Count 2 .....	46
11. Special Verdict Form - Deliberate Cruelty - Count 3 .....	46
12. Special Verdict Form - Ongoing Abuse - Count 3 .....	46
14. Special Verdict Form - Deliberate Cruelty - Count 4 .....	47
15. Special Verdict Form - Ongoing Abuse - Count 4 .....	47
17. Special Verdict Form - Deliberate Cruelty - Count 5 .....	47
18. Special Verdict Form - Ongoing Abuse - Count 5 .....	48
19. Special Verdict Form - Deliberate Cruelty - Count 6 .....	48
20. Special Verdict Form - Ongoing Abuse - Count 6 .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

*Federal Cases*

*Bruton v. United States*,  
391 U.S. 123, 20 L.Ed.2d 476, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968) ..... 23

*Davis v. Alaska*,  
415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 39 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974) ..... 27

*Delaware v. Van Arsdall*,  
475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986) ..... 27

*State Cases*

*State v. Black*, 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) ..... 37

*State v. Blackwell*, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) ..... 23

*State v. Bogner*, 62 Wn.2d 247, 382 P.2d 254 (1963) ..... 35

*State v. Brown*, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) ..... 32

*State v. Carlin*, 40 Wn.App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (1985) ..... 36-38

*State v. Charlton*, 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978) ..... 32

*State v. Cleveland*, 58 Wn.App. 634, 794 P.2d 546 (1990) ..... 33

*State v. Crotts*, 22 Wash. 245, 60 P. 403 (1900) ..... 35-36

*State v. Darden*, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) ..... 27, 29-30

*State v. Dickenson*, 48 Wn.App. 457, 740 P.2d 312 (1987) ..... 27

*State v. Dunivin*, 65 Wn.App. 728, 829 P.2d 799 (1992) ..... 23-24

*State v. Evans*, 96 Wn.2d 1, 633 P.2d 83 (1981) ..... 32

<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967) .....	23
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) .....	32-33
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 46 Wn.App. 292, 730 P.2d 670 (1986) .....	35
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	27
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995) .....	35
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 83 Wn.App. 179, 920 P.2d 1218 (1996) .....	27

***Constitutional Provisions***

Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 3 .....	23-24
Washington Constitution, Article 1, § 22 .....	26
Washington Constitution, Article 4, § 16 .....	34
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment .....	26
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	23-24

***Court Rules***

CrR 4.7 .....	23-24
